506061209 05/15/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6107923

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DONALD SAMUEL STRUM	04/20/2020
ROBERT BEALE VAN VARICK	04/20/2020
GEORGE BENJAMIN WINTNER	04/20/2020
KERRY COOPER	04/20/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	POLDER PRODUCTS, LLC
Street Address:	195 CHRISTIAN STREET
City:	OXFORD
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06478

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29727522
Application Number:	29727820
Application Number:	29728087
Application Number:	29730676
Application Number:	29730679
Application Number:	29730682

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (215)689-4905

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 215-979-1000

Email: jsjiulianti@duanemorris.com

Correspondent Name: DUANE MORRIS LLP - JARRAD M. GUNTHER

Address Line 1: 30 SOUTH 17TH STREET

Address Line 4: PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	G4001-00181-00186
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JARRAD M. GUNTHER

PATENT 506061209 REEL: 052669 FRAME: 0322

SIGNATURE:	/Jarrad M. Gunther/
DATE SIGNED:	05/15/2020
Total Attachments: 4 source=executedassign#page1.tif source=executedassign#page2.tif source=executedassign#page3.tif source=executedassign#page4.tif	

PATENT REEL: 052669 FRAME: 0323

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, **Donald Samuel STRUM**, a citizen of the United States residing 463 Prospect Avenue, Princeton, NJ 8540; **Robert Beale VAN VARICK**, a citizen of the United States residing at 1448 Wheatsheaf Road, Yardley, PA 19067; **George Benjamin WINTNER**, a citizen of the United States residing at 20 Henry Street, Apartment 3B-N, Brooklyn, NY 11201; and **Kerry COOPER**, a citizen of the United States residing at 101 Sky Top Drive, Pleasantville, NY 10570 (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNORS), are the inventors of certain patent applications set forth in the schedule attached hereto as **Schedule A** and also of all of the inventions described in said patent applications; and

WHEREAS, POLDER PRODUCTS, LLC, with its principal place of business located at 195 Christian Street, Oxford, Connecticut 06478 (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest of ASSIGNORS in and to the patent applications, the related know-how, inventions or improvements; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby freely acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound, ASSIGNORS have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, to ASSIGNEE, ASSIGNORS entire right, title and interest in and to said patent applications, related know-how, inventions or improvements and any patent applications claiming priority thereto and any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, and renewals of and substitutes for said applications, and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof in the United States and its possessions and territories and in all other jurisdictions, and any reissue or reissues, reexaminations, or extension or extensions of the Letters Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which the Letters Patent respectively may be granted, reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNORS had this assignment, sale and transfer not been made;

AND, ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and the appropriate offices or authorities in foreign jurisdictions, to issue to ASSIGNEE, ASSIGNORS entire right, title and interest, in and to any and all Letters Patent for the inventions or improvements, including any and all Letters Patent of the United States or foreign jurisdictions, which may be issued and granted on or as a result of the aforesaid, in accordance with the terms of this assignment;

AND, ASSIGNORS authorize and empower the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from ASSIGNORS;

AND, ASSIGNORS hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the said

1

ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it;

AND, the undersigned ASSIGNORS hereby covenant that they have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that they have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and further covenant and agree that they will, each time request is made and without undue delay, execute and deliver all such papers as may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said inventions or improvements, said applications and said Letters Patent in said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, nominees, or legal representatives, and agrees to communicate to said ASSIGNEE or to its nominee all known facts respecting said inventions or improvements, said applications and said Letters Patent, to testify in any legal proceedings, to sign all lawful papers, to execute all disclaimers and divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, to make all rightful oaths, and generally to do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives to obtain and enforce for its own benefit proper patent protection for said inventions or improvements in the United States and its possessions and territories and in all other countries.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNORS hereunto set their hand and seal, intending to be legally bound.

Inventor 1	n ., ===	
Dated:	Donald Samuel STRUM	Minage.
Witnessed by: Name of Witness:	×v	
Signature of Witness AWL COD	Ber	Date 4 20 20
Inventor 2	nas man	4
Dated:	Robert Beale VAN VARIO	
Witnessed by: Name of Witness: Jawt Goop	ev	
Signature of Witness Aut (Dopes	Date 4 20 20
	¥	

ASSIGNORS:

Inventor 3	Digitally signed by Ben Whitner Div. cn=Ben Whitner, c=Wischael Grams Design Group, Inc., ou,
Dated:	enalls-burither@mitchaelgraves. com.c=U5 Date: 2020.04.19.10.03:40-04/00*
	George Benjamin WINTNER
Witnessed by: Name of Witness: JAWT OOF	>er
Signature of Witness Aut 6	per Date 4/20/20
Inventor 4	
Dated: 4/20/20	Kerry COOPER
Witnessed by: Name of Witness: Jawt Coo	per
Signature of Witness Jawt 6	Date 4/20/20
AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED:	
ASSIGNEE:	1 ~
POLDER PRODUCTS, LLC	$\mathcal{L}(X)$
Date: 4/20/20	Signature:
· *	Name: KERRY COOPER
	THE PARTS IN THE

SCHEDULE A

U.S. DESIGN PATENTS

PATENT/APPLN, NO.	FILE DATE	TITLE OF INVENTION
29/727,522	March 11, 2020	ORGANIZER
29/727,820	March 13, 2020	ORGANIZATION DEVICE
29/728,087	March 16, 2020	ORGANIZER
29/730,676	April 7, 2020	ORGANIZATION DEVICE
29/730,679	April 7, 2020	ORGANIZATION DEVICE
29/730,682	April 7, 2020	ORGANIZATION DEVICE

RECORDED: 05/15/2020